
Page 1 of 3 
 

HSCC/SES/MGPS/LHMC/2021        Date:03.03.2022 

 

All Bidders 

Amendment-IX 

Subject: Supply, Installation, Testing & Commissioning of MedicalGas Pipeline System for 
Lady Hardinge Medical College,New Delhi. 

 

Tender No: HSCC/SES/MGPS/LHMC/2021 Date: 22.12.2021 

 
This has reference to above tender No.  
 
The following Amendment may be noted which shall be treated as part of the 
tenderdocumentand to be submitted duly signed & stamp along with tender. 
 

Sr. 
No. 

Bidders’ Queries Reply 

1.  Page no. 19 
Vol04_TechSpecs 
12. Alarm System 
12.2 Medical Gas Area Alarm 
 
As per Amendment-VI dated 18.02.2022 
 
Alarm System should be Touch Type Alarm 
Technology (7 inch or more)On screen key pads 
allow for simple editing of text fields. 
 
Sir, we once again wish to re-iterate that worldwide 
different manufacturers produce different sizes of 
alarm. So it is not necessary that all the 
manufacturers will provide 6.5 inches or more 
screen.  
 
We request screen size should be 2.85 inch or more 
which will cover all the manufacturer's made screen 
sizes and with wide range more bidders would be 
able to participate. 
 
We request to kindly amend the size of 
screen/display to 2.85" or above to neutralize the 
size for all bidders. 
 

 
 Single screen alarm 
 Good visibility from 

distance 
 Good visibility of all the 

required services as per 
the areas 

2.  COMMON 
 
Free Sale certificate notarized by the chamber of 
commerce must be submitted. 

 
Deleted. 



Page 2 of 3 
 

 
Sir kindly understand free sale certificate is 
specifically required for exporting free selling of 
Drug &pharmaceutical and that too on certain 
Drugs who’s quantities are in short supply.   
 
Whereas, Medical Gas Pipeline Equipments DO 
NOT require any Free Sale Certificate from 
notarized chamber of commerce because it is 
already free selling/export equipment. Neither it is 
prohibited nor restricted for sale. NO Restrictions 
for MGPS items is applied by any country to sell it 
to our India.  
 
It is request that this clause should be deleted as 
this is unnecessary, manipulative clause to deviate 
the bidders and Department. Sir the second proof is 
we have been contractor of M/s HSCC (I) Ltd. and 
other Govt. agencies from last more than 10 years, 
without any restrictions we are importing & 
supplying MGPS products. Then why this 
certificate unnecessary nor does M/s HSCC had 
asked in any of the earlier tenders. 
 

3.  COMMON 
 
Request for Extension of Bid Submission Date 
 
Sir, in view of recent Amendment-VI dated 
18.02.2022 to the Tender, we request you to kindly 
extend the Bid Submission date by atleast 1 week in 
order to take cognizance of amendments made and 
our above request for further amendments. 

 
Bid submission date has already 
been extended till 09.03.2022. 

4.  As per Amendment No. VI 
 
Alarm System should be touch type Alarm 
technology (6.5 inches or more). On screen key pad 
allow for simple editing of text fields including 
main key board, alternative key board & number 
pad. 
 
Request for Amendment 
We request you to kindly amend, Area Alarm touch 
type screen to 5.5 inches or more instead of 6.5 
inches or more as our OEM provides the same. 
More over this does not provide any functional 
advantage. 
 
Alarm system should be touch type Alarm 
technology with inbuilt system. Additional 

 
 Single screen alarm 
 Good visibility from 

distance 
 Good visibility of all the 

required services as per 
the areas  



Page 3 of 3 
 

attachments like on screen key pads, alternative key 
board and number pads are not required. 

5.  Amendment No. III 
Page No. 36, point no. 93, 
Free Sale Certificate 
 
This is specific to few European Companies. We 
represent American Company where the same is 
not applicable however our letter of Authorisation 
says that we are the authorized vendor and our 
Principal Company is committed to provide spare 
parts till the life time of the product. 

 
Deleted. 

6.  Bid Submission date extension 
 
We request you to kindly extend the due date by 
07-10 working days to enable wider participation, 
as it is elaborate tender & lot of documents have to 
be arranged from our Manufacturers to negotiate 
the best possible pricing and terms. 

 
Bid submission date has already 
been extended till 09.03.2022. 

7.  OxygenFlowmeter withhumidifierbottle,Ward 
VacuumUnit, Theatre  Suction Unit, Isolation 
valve , AlarmSystem, BedHead 
Panels&AreavalveServiceSystem. 
 
Proposed Amendment:  
The Werequestyouto, sincethese products 

areavailable indigenously, henceasper 

Government notification forpreference for 'Make 

inIndia'products, &youhavetoshow your interest  

too &budgetisverylowforall items,while 

youhaveaskedforallthe 

imported.So,werequestyoutokindly consider these 

productsasIndian &youwill nothaveto 

increasethe budgetofthe Tenderalso.Weare 

installed theseproducts( verygoodQuality) in 

allPMSSYHospital alloverIndia. 

 
Originaltender specifications will 
prevail for these items:  
 
OxygenFlowmeter 
withhumidifier bottle, Ward 
VacuumUnit, Theatre  Suction 
Unit, Isolation Valve ,  BedHead 
Panels&AreavalveServiceSystem.  
 
 
 
 

  
All other terms & conditions remain unchanged. 
 

Director, LHMC, New Delhi 


